

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2018 1:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 954496

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 74600-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN STRAUSS and MICHELLE STRAUSS,
husband and wife, and their marital community,

Appellants,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS,

Respondent.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON
LLP
GWENDOLYN C. PAYTON
(Washington State Bar No. 26752)
GPayton@kilpatricktownsend.com
Suite 3700, 1420 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206 467 9600
Facsimile: 206 623 6793

*Attorneys for RESPONDENT
Premera Blue Cross*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
V. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Strauss’ Diagnosis and Treatment.	3
B. Strauss’ Claim and Appeals.....	6
VI. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	8
A. Strauss Must Satisfy the Criteria that Govern Petitions for Supreme Court Review.	8
B. Strauss Fails to Satisfy Any of the RAP 13.4 Criteria.....	8
1. In Affirming Dismissal of Strauss’s Breach Of Contract Claim, the Court of Appeals Concluded that Strauss Did Not Satisfy His Contractually Established Burden Of Proof That PBT Was “Medically Necessary.”	8
a. The Court of Appeals applied well-settled law regarding summary judgment standards under CR 56 and rules for construction of insurance contracts.....	8
b. Strauss Had the Burden to Prove Medical Necessity.....	10
c. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed Dismissal of Strauss’s Breach Of Contract Claim Because Strauss Did Not Satisfy His Burden Of Proof That PBT Was “Medically Necessary.”	11
2. Strauss Mischaracterizes the Court of Appeals’ Holding As Requiring All Health Insureds To Prove a Proposed Treatment is “Medically Necessary”	

	With Randomized Clinical Trials That Conclusively Establish a Treatment's Superiority.	16
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Am. Star. Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993)	10
<i>Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011)	13
<i>Baxter v. MBA Grp. Ins. Tr. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	passim
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	9
<i>Dillon v. Timken Co.</i> , No. CIV. 11-195 ERIE, 2013 WL 4508975 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2013).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Grp. Health Plan</i> , No. 5:09-CV-00152-BO, 2011 WL 1321403 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 4, 2011).....	18
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	9
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	9
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016)	9
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. T&G Construction, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008)	10
<i>Overtonv. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	9
<i>Pleasant v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 181 Wn. App. 252, 325 P.3d 237 (2014)	9, 10, 18
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	9, 12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 134 Wn.2d 713, 952 P.2d 157 (1998)	9

<i>Strauss v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , --Wn. App--, 408 P.3d 699 (2017)	passim
<i>Turner v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-270-TAV-HBG, 2016 WL 8257672 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 29, 2016).....	18
<i>Turner v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-270-TAV-HBG, 2017 WL 627447 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 15, 2017)	18
<i>W. Nat'l Assurance Co. v. Shelcon Constr. Grp. LLC</i> , 182 Wn. App. 256, 332 P.3d 986 (2014)	10
<i>Woodruff v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , No. 2:16-CV-00281-SGC, 2018 WL 571933 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2018).....	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	9

Statutes

RCW 48.01.030	2
RCW 48.18.520	9
RCW 48.43.535(6).....	15
RPC 13.4.....	2

Other Authorities

CR 56	1, 2, 8
RAP 13.4(b)	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4)	1
